

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

JONATHAN R., *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
JIM JUSTICE, in his official capacity as)
Governor of West Virginia, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
)

Case No. 3:19-cv-00710

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Steve R. Compton (St. Bar # 6562)
Deputy Attorney General
West Virginia Attorney General's Office
812 Quarrier Street, 2nd Floor
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: 304-558-2131
Fax: 304-558-0430
Email: Steven.R.Compton@wvago.gov

Doug P. Buffington, II (St. Bar # 8157)
Sr. Deputy Attorney General
West Virginia Attorney General's Office
State Capitol Complex
Bldg. 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2021
Fax: 304-558-0140
Email: Doug.P.Buffington@wvago.gov

Philip J. Peisch (pro hac vice)
Caroline M. Brown (pro hac vice)
Rebecca E. Smith (pro hac vice)
Brown & Peisch PLLC
1233 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-499-4258

*Attorneys for Defendants Jim
Justice, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE, OR SHOULD NOT EXERCISE, JURISDICTION OVER CHILD WELFARE DECISIONS OF WEST VIRGINIA STATE COURTS. 4

 A. West Virginia’s Circuit Courts Have Exclusive and Ongoing Jurisdiction Over Child Welfare Proceedings. 5

 B. The *Rooker-Feldman* Doctrine Bars Federal Court Review of State Court Decisions. 7

 C. The *Younger* Doctrine Likewise Requires Abstention from Interference in Ongoing State Court Proceedings. 10

II. EVEN IF THE COURT DOES EXERCISE JURISDICTION, THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 14

 A. The Substantive Due Process Claims (Count I) Fail as a Matter of Law. 14

 B. The Constitutional “Familial Association” Claims (Count II) Fail as a Matter of Law. 20

 C. The Child Welfare Act Claims (Count III) Fail as a Matter of Law. 21

 1. The Cited Provisions Do Not Meet the *Blessing/Gonzaga* Standard. 23

 2. The Court Is Not Bound by the Fourth Circuit’s 1988 *L.J. II* Decision. 27

 3. Many Children in the Putative Class Are Not the Intended Beneficiaries of the Cited Provisions. 29

 D. The ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims (Counts IV and V) Fail as a Matter of Law. 31

 1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Constitute a Claim of Discrimination Remediable Under the ADA. 31

 2. Even If the ADA Requires the State to Develop Community Services and Placements, the State has a Robust Plan to Do So. 34

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10, 25, 27
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	32
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. West Virginia State Bar</i> , 233 F.3d 813 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>B.H. v. Johnson</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	18
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 821 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	18
<i>Barricelli v. City of New York</i> , 2016 WL 4750178 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Berry v. South Carolina Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 121 F.3d 697 (table), 1997 WL 499950 (4th Cir. 1997) (unpublished).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Brian A. v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp.2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....	26
<i>Brinkley v. Hill</i> , 981 F. Supp. 423 (S.D. W. Va. 1997).....	27
<i>Carson P. ex rel. Foreman v. Heinman</i> , 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2007).....	25
<i>Charlie H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....	18, 21, 25
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	23
<i>Clark K. v. Guinn</i> , 2007 WL 1435428 (D. Nev. 2007) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	15, 19
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	16
<i>Condon v. Haley</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 572 (D.S.C. 2014).....	29

<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Connor B. v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011).....	26
<i>Czura v. Supreme Court of South Carolina</i> , 813 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Henry</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (2009)	25
<i>Daniel H. ex rel. Hardaway H. v. City of New York</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	25
<i>Del A. v. Roemer</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1297 (E.D. La. 1991)	27
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	15, 16, 20
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Doe v. South Carolina Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010)...	15, 19
<i>Duby v. Moran</i> , 901 F.Supp. 215 (S.D. W.Va. 1995) (unpublished)	7
<i>Eric L. By and Through Schierberl v. Bird</i> , 848 F. Supp. 303 (D.N.H. 1994).....	18
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	23, 27
<i>Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 736 1060 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Guess v. Bd. of Med. Examiners of State of N.C.</i> , 967 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Sciences</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Hardway for Hardway v. Lemmon</i> , 2006 WL 8438638 (S.D. W. Va. 2006) (unpublished).....	21
<i>Harper v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of WV</i> , 396 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 2010 WL 4362809 (D. Nev. 2010)	25
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>In Interest of Renae Ebony W.</i> , 452 S.E.2d 737 (W. Va. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Elizabeth F.</i> , 696 S.E.2d 296 (W. Va. 2010).....	13
<i>In re K.L.</i> , 826 S.E.2d 671 (W. Va. 2019)	13
<i>In re S.W.</i> , 779 S.E.2d 577 (W. Va. 2015).....	13

<i>In re T.M. and S.M.</i> , No. 19-0068, 2019 WL 5875222 (W. Va. 2019)	10
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10, 12
<i>Jensen v. Conrad</i> , 747 F.2d 185 (4th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Johnson v. Texas Bd. of Criminal Justice</i> , 281 Fed. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	20
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Kenny A. v. Purdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	26
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	14
<i>L.J. by and through Darr v. Massinga</i> , 838 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>M.B. by Eggemeyer v. Corsi</i> , 2018 WL 327767 (W.D. Mo. 2018)	25
<i>M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	21
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>Mark G. v. Sabol</i> , 717 N.E.2d 1067 (N.Y. 1999)	18
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	34
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Matter of Scottie D.</i> , 406 S.E.2d 214 (W. Va. 1991).....	13
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	10, 12, 13
<i>Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Services</i> , 871 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15

<i>Moore v. City of Asheville, N.C.</i> , 396 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	4, 12
<i>Morgan v. Logan Cty. Comm’n</i> , 2019 WL 1748534 (S.D. W. Va. 2019) (unpublished).....	21
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. McGraw</i> , 71 F. App’x 967 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	10, 11
<i>Ocean v. Kearney</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	26
<i>Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....	25
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	32, 33, 34, 37
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	19
<i>Patten v. Nichols</i> , 274 F.3d 829 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	20, 23
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	13
<i>Philips v. Pitt County Memorial Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir.1995)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker</i> , No. 18-2133, 2019 WL 5555641 (4th Cir. 2019) (unpublished).....	23, 28
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Rios v. City of Del Rio, Tex.</i> , 444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Thomas</i> , 855 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 412 (1923).....	7
<i>Sam M. v. Chafee</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011).....	26

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	12
<i>Serna v. Colorado Dep't of Corr.</i> , 455 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>State ex rel. Aaron M. v. W. Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources</i> , 212 W. Va. 323 (2001).....	9
<i>Stewart v. Logan Ct.y Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2013 WL 3821282 (S.D. W.Va. 2013) (unpublished).....	7
<i>Strandberg v. City of Helena</i> , 791 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Stratton v. Mecklenburg Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 521 Fed. App'x 278 (4th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)	7
<i>Strickland v. U.S.</i> , 423 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Sucampo Pharm., Inc. v. Astellas Pharma, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Suggs v. Brannon</i> , 804 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	22, 24, 27, 28
<i>T.F. by Keller v. Hennepin County</i> , 2018 WL 940621 (D. Minn. 2018).....	25
<i>Tacza v. Martin</i> , 2019 WL 3928658 (S.D. W.Va. 2019) (unpublished)	7, 8
<i>TWFS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Cobbs</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 390 (S.D. W. Va. 2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Weller v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. for Baltimore</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>White ex rel. White v. Chambliss</i> , 112 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 1997)	15, 25, 28
<i>Whitley v. New Mexico Children, Youth & Families Dept.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (2001)	25
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 671..... 22, 30

42 U.S.C. § 672..... 22, 30

42 U.S.C. § 675..... 22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 31

W. Va. Code § 9-5-27..... 1

W. Va. Code § 49-2-107..... 1

W. Va. Code § 49-4-110..... 6

W. Va. Code § 49-4-303..... 5

W. Va. Code § 49-4-405..... 5, 6

W. Va. Code § 49-4-406..... 6, 7

W. Va. Code § 49-4-601..... 5, 13

W. Va. Code § 49-4-602..... 5, 9, 13

W. Va. Code § 49-4-608..... 33, 35

W. Va. Code § 49-4-701, *et seq.*..... 7

W.Va. Const. Art. 8. § 6 13

Federal Rules

28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 32

28 C.F.R. § 35.172..... 37

45 C.F.R. § 1355.33..... 2
